
ENROLLED HOUSE 
BILL NO. 1026 By: Faught of the House 
 
       and 
 
  Aldridge of the Senate 
 
 
 

 
 

An Act relating to sunset; amending 74 O.S. 2001, 
Section 3903, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 331, 
O.S.L. 2002 (74 O.S. Supp. 2010, Section 3903), which 
relates to the termination of certain statutory 
entities; re-creating certain entities; modifying 
list of statutory entities subject to re-creation; 
and modifying termination date. 

 
 
 
 
SUBJECT:  Re-creating certain statutory entities 
 
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 
 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2001, Section 3903, as 
amended by Section 1, Chapter 331, O.S.L. 2002 (74 O.S. Supp. 2010, 
Section 3903), is amended to read as follows: 

 
Section 3903.  The following statutory entities and their 

successors shall be terminated on July 1, 2008 2012, and all powers, 
duties and functions shall be abolished one (1) year thereafter: 

 
1.  Oklahoma State Committee of Plumbing Examiners as created by 

Section 1004 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 
 
2.  Waterworks and Wastewater Works Advisory Council as created 

by Section 1103 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 
 
3.  Special Agency Account Board as created by Section 7.2 of 

Title 62 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 
 
4.  State Board of Examiners of Certified Shorthand Reporters as 

created by Section 1501 of Title 20 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 



ENR. H. B. NO. 1026 Page 2 

 
5. 4.  Oklahoma EMS Emergency Response Systems Development 

Advisory Council as created by Section 1-2516 of Title 63 of the 
Oklahoma Statutes; 

 
6.   Advisory Council on Alcohol and Drug Abuse as created by 

Section 3-407 of Title 43A of the Oklahoma Statutes; and 
 
7. 5.  Oklahoma Educational Television Authority as created by 

Section 23-105 of Title 70 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 
 
6.  State Board of Examiners of Perfusionists as created by 

Section 2053 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; and 
 
7.  Public Employees Relations Board as created by Section 51-

104 of Title 11 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 
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Passed the House of Representatives the 14th day of March, 2011. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the House of 

 Representatives 
 
 

Passed the Senate the 6th day of April, 2011. 
 
 
 

  
Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 
 


